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Research Objectives/Approach

® The Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy
(IACP) is the largest Counselling and Psychotherapy
organisation in Ireland, representing over 4, 500
members. Its role is to maintain professional standards
of excellence in the field, and to represent the interests
of both client and Counsellor/Psychotherapist.

® Behaviour & Attitudes (B&A) have conducted previous
surveys amongst IACP members in 2013, 2015 and 2018,
and another is planned for later in 2020.

® This report will present the findings of a more targeted
member survey, conducted in July 2020 — which aims to
understand how the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted
members and their work. Specifically members were
asked about the impact of COVID-19 on:

* Hours of work

* Client fees

* Personal wellbeing

* Client wellbeing and presenting issues
* Mode of working

* Supervision

® Links to the online survey were distributed by B&A, and a
strong response rate of 20% was achieved (N =910
members).







Sample Profile B{A

Base: All members — 910

o o .. -
'm'ﬁ‘ GENDER m] AGE * REGION

% % %
26-35
Male
Dublin 38
36-55
Rest of Leinst
est of Leinster 27
Female
56+ Munster

Conn/Ulster

4 @ Analysis of sample J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Base: All members — 910

IACP MEMBERSHIP CATEGORY

%

Accredited Member 55

Accredited Supervisor

Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

Affiliate Member
Inactive Accredited Member

5 @ Analysis of sample

Individual Practitioner in
Private/Group Practice

Employed (EAP, HSE, Third Level,
School, Charity)

Volunteer

Student
Retired
Other
N/A

USUAL WORK SITUATION

%

68

BiA

USUAL CLIENT LOAD

Average
proportion of
client load

910
] %
Adult 84.80
Couples 14.60
Families 10.47
Groups 19.84
Children 17.22
Adolescents 26.14

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey
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Impact of COVID-19 on
Counsellors/Psychotherapists
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Almost all have had their work affected by Covid-19 B A

Base: All working pre COVID19 — 865

%

Transitioned to working remotely 51

Reduction in hours 45

Reduction in rate of pay 17

Furloughed/Temporary loss of employment/work 16

q

Mixture of remote and on- site working

= I

Permanent loss of employment/work - 7
No impact . 5

Other - 7

Any Impact

The most common impact of COVID-19 is the transition to remote working, followed by

a reduction in hours. Nearly all members (95%) have been impacted in some way.

7 @ Q10b. How, if at all, has your work as a Counsellor or Psychotherapist been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Most have continued to work during COVID-19, but a B:{A

notable proportion have not

Base: All working pre COVID19 — 865
Continued to Work

Gender: % Usual Work Situation: %
Male [N 87 practitioner | S 89
Female | 86 Employed [ 88
Age: Student
26-35 [ 381
36-55 | 37
se+ [N 85
Region:

publin [ 20
RoL NN 85
Munster || GG 82
conn/Uls | 82

IACP Membership:

Accredited Member | IIGGGGI 85

Accredited Supervisor

Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

Counselling/Psychotherapy students are least likely to have continued working during COVID-19 -

around a third say they have not.

8 @ Q10a. Have you continued to provide Counselling or Psychotherapy since the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Those not working
Base: All working pre COVID19 — 865

9

%

Gender:
Male
Female
Age:
26-35
36-55
56+
Region:
Dublin
RolL
Munster
Conn/Uls
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor
Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

@ Q10a. Have you continued to provide Counselling or Psychotherapy since the COVID-19 pandemic?

%
B 13
14

N 19
Hl 13
B 15

Hl 10

HE 15
I 13
N 18

N 15

H4a
I 35
Hl 10

Usual Work Situation: 9

Practitioner [ 11

Employed [ 12
student N 38

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



A third of those not working say clients did not want BLA

to transition to online Counselling/Psychotherapy
Base: All not working since COVID19 - 122

%
Temporary loss of employment/closure of private practice _ 46
My clients do not want to transition to online or telephone Counselling/Psychotherapy _ 34

Concerns around my own wellbeing _ 23

Counselling/Psychotherapy is a part time role and not the primary source of income in my household _ 20
I do not feel online or telephone Counselling/Psychotherapy are suitable for my clients _ 18
| do not feel online or telephone Counselling/Psychotherapy are suitable for me _ 16
Lack of a confidential space in my own home _ 15

Lack of time due to my own childcare responsibilities _ 12

Online or telephone Counselling/Psychotherapy does not suit my theoretical model _ 11

| feel | lack the IT skills to provide telephone or online Counselling/Psychotherapy

Lack of time due to caring responsibilities for older relatives e.g parents/grandparents

Permanent loss of employment/closure of private practice

I lack the IT equipment/internet access to provide telephone or online Counselling/Psychotherapy

Other

Almost half (46%) of those not working say this is due to temporary closures/loss of

employment — a third (34%) say their clients were not comfortable transitioning to online
sessions, while personal wellbeing was a factors for almost a fifth (23%).

10 @ Q11. For which of the below reasons have you not been providing Counselling or Psychotherapy since the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



7 in 10 have been mostly working online since COVID-19 B{A

Base: All working since COVID19 — 743/ All working remotely — 675

Before COVID19 Since COVID19

% %

9

Totally dissatisfied

Moderately
dissatisfie Totally satisfied

Neutral
%

Only/mostly face-to-face 91

91%

Moderately satisfied

Only/mostly telephone/online
Mix of face-to-face &
telephone/online

I
— I

ANY SATISFIED — 74%

The proportion of those mostly working online has increased from 3% to 70% since COVID-19. Almost 3 in

4 (74%) say they are satisfied with working remotely, with almost a fifth (23%) totally satisfied.

Q8. Before the COVID-19 pandemic, how did you mainly provide Counselling or Psychotherapy?
Q12d. How have you mainly been providing Counselling or Psychotherapy since the COVID-19 pandemic?

s . L i . i X . . . J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey
Q13. How satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with providing Counselling or Psychotherapy via telephone/online during the COVID-19 pandemic?



Working online B{A

Base: All working since COVID19 — 743

Gender: 9%  Usual Work Situation: %
Male | 66 practitioner | NN 66
Female [NNENEGGEEE 71 Employed [N 76
Age: student |GGG 76
26-35 [N 33
36-55 [ 63
se+ NN 72
Region:
publin [N 72
RoL NN 67
Munster || GGG 68
conn/Uls | 77
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member [ INNNNJNII 68
Accredited Supervisor || |GGG 76
Student Member | NG 33
Pre-Accredited Member || INNNGJIII 69

@ Q12d. How have you mainly been providing Counselling or Psychotherapy since the COVID-19 pandemic?

12 J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Satisfaction with remote working BLA

Base: All working remotely — 675

Gender: 9%  Usual Work Situation: %
Male | 74 Practitioner [ 77
Female |GGG 74 Employed | NG 72
Age: Student %D
26-35 [ 71
36-55 [ 73
so+ NN 75
Region:
publin [ NN 77
RoL NN 73
Munster || IIEIEGGIE 66
conn/Uls |GGG 82
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member [ NG 74
Accredited Supervisor || |GGG 79

Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member || NN 73

Counselling/Psychotherapy students are least satisfied with working remotely.

Q13. How satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with providing Counselling or Psychotherapy via telephone/online
13 during the COVID-19 pandemic? 1.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Just under a fifth have had to avail of financial support BLlA

Base: All working pre COVID19 — 865

Availed of Financial Support

Prefer not to say Gender: % Usual Work Situation: %
Male | 18 practitioner | I 21
Female [ 19 Employed
Age: student [l 15
26-35
36-55 [ 21
se+ I 16
Region:
publin [N 16
Ro. [N 20

Munster | I 20

Conn/Uls

IACP Membership:

Accredited Member @

Accredited Supervisor |l 15

Student Member [ 13
Pre-Accredited Member [ 12

Those in the youngest age group are more likely to say they have availed of financial support, along with those

based in Connacht/Ulster, accredited members and those employed by the HSE, a university, a school, etc.

14 @ Q10c. And have you availed of any of the financial supports from the government during the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



BiA

Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Before COVID19 Since COVID19

% %

Working full-time

Working full-time 35

Working part-time
Working part-time

Student working on placement Student working on placement

The proportion of those working full-time has fallen since COVID-19, with almost 7 in 10

now working on a part-time basis.

@ Q6. How would you describe your work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist immediately before the COVID-19 pandemic?

15 Q12a. How would you describe your work as a Counsellor/Psychotherapist since the COVID-19 pandemic?

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Over 2 in 5 have been working less than five hours weekly BSA

Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Before COVID19 Since COVID19

% %

\ 41 Much less

Much more
Moderately more

Less than 5 hours per week

6-10 hours

26 Same

amount

11-15 hours

16-20 hours

Moderately less

21-25 hours
26-30 hours ANY MORE - 12% —» 16% of 36 — 55 years
31-35 hours == ANY LESS — 62%

36+ hours

Over 3 in 5 (62%) say they are working less hours than usual since COVID-19, with over 2
in 5 (41%) working less than five hours per week. However, there are a proportion (1 in 8)
who say they have been working more.

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey

Q12c. And would you say this is more, less or the same amount of hours of Counselling or Psychotherapy, compared to what you would usually provide?



Working less hours BLA

Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Gender: % Usual Work Situation:
vole NENENNNNN 60  Practitioner

Female [N 63 Employed [N 58

Age: student [N 63

2635

36-55 I 54

se+

publin [ 61
rRoL [N 61

Munster

Conn/Uls [ 62

IACP Membership:

Accredited Member | G 64

Accredited Supervisor

Student Member | NI 54
Pre-Accredited Member | ]I 54

Region:

Over 4 in 5 (81%) of those aged 26-35 years say they have been working less hours since COVID-19.

Q12c. And would you say this is more, less or the same amount of hours of Counselling or Psychotherapy,
17 @ compared to what you would usually provide? J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Around a third say they have been charging clients less BLlA

Base: All working since COVID19 — 743/ All charging fee — 433

Before COVID19 Since COVID19

% %
51% of pre
accredited Prefer not to say
members More
) 58
Fee per session 68 Less

No charge Same

Contribution/donation 11

other SR
Prefer not to say —

Average fee €55.71 €52.45

The proportion of those who say they have not been charging clients has increased somewhat since COVID-

19. Around a third (32%) say they have been charging clients less, with the average fee now at €52.45.

Q9a. On average, what did you usually charge your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour) before the COVID-19 pandemic?
18 Q14a. On average, what have you been charging your clients per session (50 mins/1 hour) since the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-18 Member S
Q14c. And would you say this is more, less or the same amount, compared to what you would usually charge? ’ l | ) emboer survey



Over half say they have had less newly referred clients BL{A

Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Returning
New clients Existing clients former clients

% %

More 21

HO\O

31
23

Same number 20

Less

Not applicable n

While a fifth (21%) say they have had more newly referred clients since COVID-19, most say they

have had less new (51%), existing (62%) and returning (43%) clients.

19 @ Q15. Please state whether you have seen more, less or the same number since the COVID-19 pandemic, compared to usual.

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Less clients
Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Gender
Total Male Female
743 139 602

Age
26-35 36-55 56+

26 377 339

Newly referred *Any
clients E less m E
— 1L

Returned clients E @ m

Those aged 56+ are more likely to say they have had less new, existing and returning clients.

m @@

Region

Dublin  RoL Munster Conn
/Uls

299 198 160 86

o BEEE
EEER
eEE®

Membership

Accredit Accredit Student  Pre-
ed ed Member Accredit

Member Super- ed
visor Member

418 136 46 138

BLA

Usual Working

Practitio Employ Student
ner ed

541 157 38

E@zn EEO
EEEE ®2E

E®r &

E®m

20 @ Q15. Please state whether you have seen more, less or the same number since the COVID-19 pandemic, compared to usual.

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Overall Impact of COVID-19

Base: All members — 910

Your ability to
offer counselling
or psychotherapy

during this time

%

Very negative

Moderately negative

Neither negative nor
positive 22

Moderately positive

Very positive IR SN
. I S
Not applicable
ANY Negative 63

Your contact with
colleagues/ other
practitioners

%

Your ability to
provide
counselling or
psychotherapy in
line with your
primary
therapeutic model

%

w

Your own
wellbeing

%
4 ]

23

37%

The negative impact of COVID-19 has been most significant in terms of ability to offer Counselling/Psychotherapy

and contact with colleagues/ other practitioners. Interestingly, an equivalent proportion say COVID-19 has had a
positive impact on their own wellbeing, as those saying it has been negative.

@ Q23. What impact have the COVID-19 pandemic and its associated governmental restrictions had for you
21

in each of the following areas?

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Overall Impact of COVID19 B{A

Base: All members — 910

Your emotional/
psychological health as it

relates to your practice The quality of your

(e.g. knowledge, memory, therapeutic The quality of your

attention, decision Your ability to relationship with relationship with

processes, motivation) practise self-care your clients your supervisor

% % % %
Very negative [INEGN NN 4 | 4 | I
Moderately negative
20
35 45

Neither negative nor
positive

50%

Moderately positive

Very positive
Not applicable

N
w

ANY Negative

Half (50%) say COVID-19 has had a positive impact on their ability to practice self-care.

Q23. What impact have the COVID-19 pandemic and its associated governmental restrictions had for you
22 @ in each of the following areas? 1.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Working online has been a key challenge for a third

Base: All members — 910

Open-ended
% question

Challenge of working online/telephone 32
Loss of income/clients 17
Challenge maintaining client relationship - lack of face to face sessions 15
Management of covid protection guidelines - social distancing, sanitising etc. 10
Technology/wifi issues 9

Exhausting on computer/working from home

(o)

My own personal physical/mental wellbeing

00

Missing interaction/support from fellow colleagues 6
Providing sufficient support to clients 5

Managing patients increased anxiety/increase in patient issues

w

I am a student - no access to supervision, office closed

w

| haven't been working

w

Slow/no response from IACP re guidance/guidelines
Trying to keep up supervision hours when reduction in clients

Maintaining childcare/caring for vulnerable relative while working

NNNN

Difficulty for myself/clients finding safe/private place to engage online/telephone
Unanswered calls/no shows for appointments 1
Other 20
None/Don't know 13

Many of the challenges facing Counsellors/Psychotherapists relate to working remotely, such as

maintaining therapeutic relationship, technology/WiFi issues, fatigue and loss of peer interaction.
Overall, a wide range of challenges are mentioned.

Q26. Taking everything into consideration, what have been the key challenges facing you in your day to day work as a
23 Counsellor or Psychotherapist since the Covid-19 pandemic began? 1.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Impact of COVID-19 on Clients




More clients are presenting with anxiety & stress/panic BLA
Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

More Less DK
% % %
Anxiety 27 21
Stress/Panic difficulties | EGTGTczENEGNGGG G 31 D
SECRICY 51 | 32 3 14 |
Existential concerns and meaning making 33 4] 16 |
Issues relating to family | EGNGNGEN00NNENENENENEE 46 D
Depression 48 HEA
Troubling dreams 32 4 27 |
Relationship difficulties | IGczNETEEEE 53 (56|
Employment related issues | EGNE N 38 [ 13 | 16 |
Bereavement || EIFEEN 45 (6] 23
Addiction/Substance Misuse [ IEENEIN 38 (7] 33 |
Issues of abuse 43 5] 34 |
Suicidal ideation 52 | 8 | 24 |
Eating distress 38
Issues relating to sexuality ﬂ 48
Issues relating to cultural identity ﬂ 37
Issues relating to gender identity E 40

In addition to anxiety, stress & panic, Counsellors/Psychotherapists also report seeing more clients

presenting with sleep, existential, family and mood issues.

25 @ Q16. Issues during the COVID-19 pandemic - 1.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Three quarters say clients are raising issues relating B:{A
specifically to COVID-19 with some regularity

Base: All working since COVID19 - 743

Issues Clients Raised

Anxiety 50
Isolation/Loneliness/Confinement 33

] Relationships 24
Employment/Work 21 Open-ended

Fman.ces 12 question
Depression 11

76% Health 10

Fear/Uncertainty 9

Worried about the future 8

Family concerns 8
- Sleep Issues
Stress
Worried about contracting Covid
Boredom

5

4

3

2

Lack of routine 2
2

1
4

3

A great deal

A moderate amount

Lack of support structure

Occasionally Lack of freedom

Others

Rarely Not applicable
Never

Just over 3 in 10 (31%) say clients are raising issues relating specifically to COVID-19 a great deal -

with the top issue being anxiety, followed by loneliness, relationships and work. A wide range of
client issues relating to the pandemic are mentioned.

Q17a. To what extent are your clients raising issues surrounding the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on their mental health and day to day lives during sessions?
26 Q17b. Please indicate the top issues your clients have raised in relation to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on their mental health and day to day lives. J:201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Supervision during COVID19




Just under a fifth say supervision has been much BLlA
more important

Base: All members — 910

Received Supervision Importance of Supervision

N/A %

Much more important

4

Moderately more important

Same importance as usual

Moderately less important
Yes Much less important
Not applicable

ANY MORE IMPORTANT - 38%

Around 2 in 5 (38%) say supervision has been of more importance, while just under half (46%) feel it
has been of the same importance as always — very few (8%) say it has been of any less importance.

. . . . 1201976 [ IACP | COVID-19M S
\L/ Q24b. Has your supervision been of more, less or the same importance to you during the COVID-19 pandemic, compared to usual? embersurvey



Almost 9 in 10 supervisors are satisfied with providing BLA

supervision online

Base: Accredited supervisors — 143
Before COVID19 Since COVID19

% %

Only/mostly face-to-face 80

Only/mostly via telephone/online _

Mix of face-to-face and via _
telephone/online

} 20%
12 i

97%

Totally dissatisfied
Moderately dissatisfied

Neutral

Totally
satisfied

Moderately satisfied

ANY SATISFIED — 86%

The proportion of those providing supervision mostly online has increased from 12% to 85% since
COVID-19. Almost 9 in 10 (86%) supervisors say they are satisfied with working online, with almost
2 in 5 (38%) totally satisfied.

Q25c. How have you mainly been providing supervision since the COVID-19 pandemic?

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey

Q25d. How satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with providing supervision via telephone/online during the COVID-19 pandemic?



Over a third say supervision has been negatively impacted BL{A

Base: Accredited supervisors — 143

Impact on supervision Amount of supervision required

% %
Much more ey ——

Very negative impact
Moderately more

Moderately negative impact

Same as usual

Neither negative nor positive
impact

Moderately less
Moderately positive impact

Very positive impact Much less

While over a third (36%) say supervision has been negatively impacted, nearly half (48%) of supervisors

feel there has been no impact and just under a fifth (17%) have seen a positive effect from COVID-19. The
majority (60%) of supervisors say they have been providing the same level of supervision as usual.

Q25e. Overall, what impact, if any, have the COVID-19 pandemic and its associated governmental restrictions had on your ability to provide supervision?

30 Q25f. And have you been providing therapists with more, less or the same amount of supervision and guidance during the COVID-19 pandemic, compared to usual? J:201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Support from IACP during
COVID19




Almost 4 in 5 have used an IACP resource for B&A
working online

Base: All members — 910

%

Free CPD: Introduction to Working as a Therapist online

IACP Criteria to work online _ 49
IACP Recommended Approach for Online Counselling/ Psychotherapy _ 46
None of the above - 18
Not applicable I 4

60

The free CPD for working as a therapist online is the most used resource.

32 @ Q18a. Which of the following IACP resources for working online have you used during the COVID-19 pandemic? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Ratings of IACP resources are positive overall

Base: All members — 910

E

Frontline
Comms with Covid-19 page worker IACP videos
Free CPD Covid-19 on the Guidelines to Guidelines to support with coping Media Lobbying
online courses  updates website  Covid-19 FAQs work online returntowork initiative strategies  engagement activities
% % % % % %

14

Very good

%

15

Good

%

% %
14
14

Fair 15 17
Poor —¢——
Very poor 3
Don’t know ‘.
ANY Good 72 77 73 73 65 51 49 48 41

Free CPD online courses and IACP comms are rated particularly well, with more uncertainty around

the frontline worker initiative, coping strategies videos, media engagement and lobbying activities —
perhaps indicating a lack of awareness of these.

33 @ Q21. Please rate the following resources, supports and activities by the IACP during the COVID-19 pandemic.

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



There is considerable engagement with training on BLA
‘working online’

Base: All members — 910

Completed any other Intend to undertake
training any further training
Not applicable Not applicable

7

Don’t
know

Yes

Yes
No

@ Q19a. Have you completed any other training in working as a counsellor/psychotherapist online?

34 Q19b. Do you intend to undertake any training/further training in working as a counsellor/psychotherapist online in the future? J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Demand for further training from IACP is evident

Base: All members — 910

Open-ended
question

%

Happy with IACP 17
More training/online training/workshops/webinars made available 15
More support/resources for CPD/Free CPD courses 14
Improve communication/up-to-date information/response to queries 12
Issuing clearer guidelines with regards to COVID - liability, protection guidelines etc. 8
Reduce membership fees to match loss of income/clients 4
Advertise/be more prominent on social media, print media etc. 4
Support for students, flexibility re hours required/accredidation 4
Lobbying government for mental health investment, regulation of industry, tax exemption etc. 3
Forum/meetings to discuss, share, support our experiences 3
Reduce supervision/CPD hours in line with reduced working hours 3
Better website 2
Monitor/update/advise re online/telephone sessions going into the future 1
Other 12

None/Don't know 21

In addition to further training/CPD opportunities, improved communication and clearer

guidelines are also suggested by some.

35 @ Q28. And finally, how might the IACP further support you during this period? 1201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Future of
Counselling/Psychotherapy




Just under half have returned to face-to-face client work m
Base: All members — 910/ All not returned — 475

Returned to F2F work Expected return to F2F work

N/A %

3

Within the next month 32

Yes

Within the next 2 — 3 months
No

Within the next 4 — 6 months

Next year (2021)

Don’t know

Not applicable

Of those who have not yet resumed face-to-face sessions, the majority (63%) believe they will do so

within the next three months — however, a notable proportion (20%) remain unsure.

Q22a. Have you already started to provide face-to-face client work again?

37 Q22b. When would you consider resuming face-to-face client work?

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Counselling/Psychotherapy students are less likely to have B&A
returned to face-to-face client work

Base: All members — 910

38

@ Q22a. Have you already started to provide face-to-face client work again?

Gender:

Male
Female
Age:
26-35
36-55
56+
Region:
Dublin
RolL
Munster
Conn/Uls
IACP Membership:
Accredited Member
Accredited Supervisor
Student Member

Pre-Accredited Member

% Usual Work Situation: %
B 48 Practitioner m
2 employed NN 41

Student

N 42

N 42

B 43

I 46

J.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey



Over a third say there are positive aspects of
remote working

Base: All members — 910 Open-ended

question

Working online/telephone can be positive
We need to adapt to sudden crisis/change in the world in how we work 14
Having a well balanced work/home life/selfcare during the covid pandemic 12
Need to be current, up-to-date on modern technology 10
Face to face sessions are essential, physical prescence is needed 10
Support from colleagues/professional body is essential 4

Impact of pandemic on mental health

w

Staying connected with clients is important 3
We need to slow down

Humans need contact/interaction

I've learned a lot about myself

My work is vital/essential service

Being aware of my own anxieties/limitations in how | work

NNNNNNDN

Take stock of life/take one day at a time/not take things for granted
Financial instability of being in practice 1

More recognition from Government on service we provide

=

Management of covid protection guidelines - keeping self and client safe 1
Other 17

None 13

While over a third (36%) say there are positive aspects of remote working, the importance of

face-to-face sessions is also mentioned. Adaptability, work-life balance and the importance
of having up to date tech skills also emerge as key learnings.

39 Q27. And again, taking everything into consideration, what have been the key learnings for you from the Covid-19

. . . 1.201976 | IACP | COVID-19 Member Survey
pandemic with regards to your work as a Counsellor or Psychotherapist?
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Almost all members (95%) have had
their work affected by COVID-19 in
some way. The most common impact is
the transition to remote working,
followed by a reduction in hours.

Over 3in 5 (62%) say they are
working less hours than usual since
COVID-19, with over 2in 5 (41%)
working less than five hours per
week. Around a third (32%) say they
have been charging clients less.

Qiacp

Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy

Most have continued to work during
COVID-19, but a notable proportion
(14%) have not. A third (34%) of
those not working say clients did not
want to transition to online
Counselling/Psychotherapy.

The negative impact of COVID-19 has
been most significant in terms of
ability to offer Counselling/
Psychotherapy (63% any negative) and
contact with colleagues/ other
practitioners (54% any negative).

Key Findings

74%

9N

The proportion of those mostly working
online has increased from 3% to 70%
since COVID-19. Almost 3 in 4 (74%) say
they are satisfied with working
remotely, with almost a fifth (23%)
totally satisfied.

Interestingly, an equivalent proportion (37%)
say COVID-19 has had a positive impact on
their own wellbeing, as those saying it has

been negative (39%). Half (50%) say COVID-19
has had a positive impact on their ability to

practice self-care.
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More clients are presenting with anxiety (70%)
& stress/panic (62%). Just over 3 in 10 (31%)
say clients are raising issues relating specifically
to COVID-19 a great deal — with the top issue
being anxiety, followed by loneliness,
relationships and work.

Almost 4 in 5 (78%) have used an IACP
resource for working online. Ratings of
IACP resources are positive overall — with
CPD online courses and IACP comms rated
particularly well.

Qiacp

Irish Association for Counselling and Psychotherapy

N

Around 2 in 5 (38%) say supervision has
been of more importance, while just under
half (46%) feel it has been of the same
importance as always — very few (8%) say
it has been of any less importance.
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There is a demand for further training/CPD
opportunities from the IACP. Improved
communication and clearer guidelines are also
suggested by some.

Key Findings

-\

The proportion of those providing supervision
mostly online has increased from 12% to 85%
since COVID-19. Almost 9 in 10 (86%) supervisors
say they are satisfied with working online, with
almost 2 in 5 (38%) totally satisfied.

Just under half (45%) have returned to face-
to-face client work. Of those who have not yet
resumed face-to-face sessions, the majority
(63%) believe they will do so within the next
three months — however, a notable proportion
(20%) remain unsure.
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